«(( B E £ fln Ao ISDN 6100IS 6100)

o B M &
EETHH 964 TH 20H
i H 7E 7 55 09605108150 5

ISDNFH P& e i kR &




EFEMERAY
«( B M A R ISDN 6100(IS 6100)
% B ¥ #

W B
BTHHE - 964F 74 20H
W E F 5 09605108150 5

«(( ISDN FH 5 &8 B (s i AR

— KB
KR AIBEEEE T B —THRETTEL -

— -~ HEH#EE
(—) AR HIPTE 2 [ISDN A P &% i B 51 A B Aa AR B 4% (Integrated Services
Digital Network, ISDN ) =7 %I & 18 H P48 Imase -
1.ISDN #fir &5 -
2.ISDN {E A\ ERSHT IR
3.ISDN G4{HELf# -
4.ISDN 515 BEEET -
5.ISDN &It B85 ~ ISDN &%l B EstsH -
6.ISDN PABX
7 HAMISDNA P& i %
(AR Ei R R P 2 OSIsE—. =, ZJ@BEWE ~HRHEOSIY S/EiEE
hiE, ARIEAZEEFE A -
(=)ISDNAZHAEL 1 10/1 198 o A7 FR AR it
S BEE (S EY S ISDN A P4 > S HITE H -
= HINEEESUm R AR 2 &R SR SRR A

[ RS

i 2 BT
(— g e &S (Client Test Preparation Information, CTPI) {5 » HNEE
e

1.2 M (System Conformance Statement, SCS)  ©
2. ERWERF & MEEEH (Protocol Implementation Conformance Statement, PICS ) e
3. B E 2 ZESNAEVE SR (Protocol Implementation eXtra Information for Testing,



http://www.chttl.com.tw _°

~ A TE B M AR

() FEEAR BRI . W S ISDNH P& 2 iaEaTE B o e i %
— > AFPEMZEETEE e R R -

()R 4R R U A (& 5 AT 1.544Mbit/s ] E102.048Mbit/s I/ i) MaRgEEISDN
F P& st s 2 i B R SRR = U, AP AR ZETEE R ahs

SRR ~ N o

(S)AEHEE A H B A A AR B H S A B R AR R AR B A T A, R B 19
HSH

(PE)ISDNATHAMEEL110/1195 Hr <2 BRAS e (0 M B (5 b B 2 A BT B R S A R4
bRt (AAaSnTE B 3R A E A R AU S R R AR LA WP iR E K
FEER) , BENEBERHEE CHER SRR — - [A%ERTEH EeiiE
H] -

() EA BRI TR HITE B RO - = RACERBERUS AT B R (&5
BTl [1.544Mbit/s] ~ E1 [2.048Mbit/s) M EDEELIMHE= ~ PU -

() FEA A H 2 ISDNF 440 (5 35 A eE 2 ThRE(FE B fiSpeech 2
3.1KHz Audio Bearer Capability) > HIFEIMHI 1 -law K A-law 4Rfgns
(CODEC) fHE VHAt&AE - AN T L5F 1 -law K A-law 4RfEHS
(CODEC)MHEA A2 TTE -

(5[ 4R R U AL I (T 1 i [ 1.544Mbit/s ) ~E17 1 [2.048Mbit/s DIEHERIEH |
HAEEREFEEIETEE A 2R S5t e M Erra e TE 594
[E] o SANER R AR R B Y AL (T 17 [1.544Mbits ) BRI B SR E E S
BRI 0 H ek ER S RR(T1  El 1.544Mbit/s ) ~E17 [ 2.048Mbit/s )
TERERS (Hardware) EifnseetlE - B AR HER BT ENEIEE -

JORBEIEH >~/ FfEAE, ZEEEITU-T 199340 (5 fr 2 rISDNAE A R B AU A
SRR R ESE —. . ZEEEHEZHE -



FA AR — W 35 B ISDNH P& mas i in Bn ==
fe B TH H o b A AR

HRERE T A

1| FEAR T H I PH/BS_IC
2 |DRERFIAEATE PH/FN_CH
3 [ERFHENE PH/ET_CH
4 |BEEEHIE PH/PW_FD
HE s g Fr A oL

SRy e

5 %ﬁiggéﬁiéﬁ LAPD/MGMT
6 [HEAESRIERIEA LAPD/MFO
IIRESNSE S ol LAPD/SYSTEM
MRS 1T A

8 |IRERUOHIEA ISDN3/U0
9 [REEUTMIER ISDN3/U1
10 [AREEUSHNER ISDN3/U3
11 [AREEU4MNER ISDN3/U4
12 [FREEUSHIER ISDN3/US
13 [AREEUL0HIEA ISDN3/U10
14 [HREEUT LRI ISDN3/U11
15 [REEUI9MIER ISDN3/U19

b —



e —

FARHARFES A — A7 H FHISDN A P& s Fitniaee

T B TH H Ef% R AR
| (B aE e PH/PW_FD
2 | RO A A Basic Call Connection




ISR AR PEH ST — s B8 S ISDN FH P 88 I (i B s

(T1/ A [1.544Mbit/s) )

=

T B TH H o b A AR
HRERE T A
1 | DIREFF MR PH/FN_CH
2 [ERFENE PH/ET_CH
BB S a1 S
3 [EERRIENEA LAPD/MFO
4 | BHS O LAPD/SYSTEM
HpSE T E TR
5 |AREEUOMES ISDN3/U0
6 [REEUTHIER ISDN3/U1
7 |RERU3MIER ISDN3/U3
8 [REEU4MNEL ISDN3/U4
9 [IRREUSHIE ISDN3/U8
10 [REEUT0MIEE ISDN3/U10
11 [fREEUTLHIES ISDN3/U11
12 [IREEU19MIES ISDN3/U19




iUt

ISR AR PEH ST — s B8 S ISDN FH P 88 I (i B s

(E17 A [2.048Mbit/s]) )

fox B TH H

& A A

T A

1 |DhRER R PH/FN_CH

2 (RN PH/ET_CH

Bz a1 S R

3 [EAERRIENEA LAPD/MFO
4 | BHSEOHE, LAPD/SYSTEM
MRS G 1T

5 [REEUOHIEA ISDN3/U0

6 [REEULHIE ISDN3/U1

T [RREUSMG ISDN3/U3

8 |IRERUAHIEA ISDN3/U4

9 [IRREUSHIE ISDN3/U8

10 [FREEUI0MIER ISDN3/U10

11 [fREEUTDHIEL ISDN3/U11

12 [IREEU19MIER ISDN3/U19




Ll

JFREFER PRI H — F P H FHISDNH &8ss e i b
(T14 1T [1.544Mbit/s] )

f B T H ERiE R

FLARIP O A Basic Call Connection




LT

[FR&RHR B R H — A P 5 FIISDN A P && max i ba ==
(E14 T [2.048Mbit/s] )

fa B TH H CRiEZR

1| BRI 2 S, Basic Call Connection




bt

ISDNACHAREER110/1 1956 i <2 B I (4 / R A8 (5 Trp e A e

ANVALI MERF & MR

t B8 3H H & & E A
1 UL ID=1{F28 5k ANL ALI/UL 1
2 UI_ID=18 255 ANI_ALI/UL 2
3 UL ID=2{8 250 ANL ALI/UL 3

10



b F—

— ~ 110/1 19485 B {5 /M T ERHE =

110/11948p% i85/ U LEREETAE T & RS

(1). ISDNAZ #ut 2 110/1195E 02 ISDN CPE

EFAT

UL ID

ANI

Call_Class

User_ID

ALI

1 byte
Char

10 bytes
Char Array

1 byte

Char (S : 58,

JNEE, M ATE)

R * Pager)

100 bytes
Char Array

100 bytes
Char Array

AW

AT AL R &R 3

1LERHREA & 2 Hfir
2. WSS DIBIG St 4RES

101 bytes(ELFEUI_ID=2, ALIZ (B &

(2). 110/11982F <2 FHISDN CPE £ ISDNAL it

S -

UL_ID ALI_ACK

| byte

| byte

= ¢ ALL Ack =1 OK; =0 Failed

11

—1EHE \0' char

£211 bytes » 77 W K7 4#5 UI Message &% »
112 bytes(235UI_ID=1, ANI, Call-ClassEdUser IDZEPU{EfEALE R} o

ﬁ% E”d*



Z ~ ISDNAZHa i EL 1 10/1 1955 o A7 BHA ImaEse A ANVALL M 28 (5 2
e HIE A #E
(—) ~#EF
AR E 2 — s EE4H (Test Group) » FEET = HIE{IE (Test Case) > [E]HF
78 A BRYPRIS A -
FEA#IAUT - Implementation Under Test) A28 538 #BISDN BRA/PRA Y M HIFF
EHER

(=) ~AE

s

12



Test Group: ANI/ALI
Test Id: UL 1

Test Purpose: Ensure that on receipt of a UI(UL ID=1) message the IUT responds
with UI(ACK UI_ID=1) and remains in U10 state

Tester HEDT S IUT

SETUP [CR, BC(Speech), Calling NO., Called NO.]

\ 4

CALL PROC [CR, B-Ch ]

A

ALERT [CR ] - Optional

A

CONN [CR]

A

Active state

[ Voice on B-channel ]

UI[UUUI" UL_ID=1+ANI+Call_Class+User_ID” )]

/¥ 1st Ul=msg, UU=LE., 2nd Ul=component, UL ID=1,Fij112 bytes */

/*ANI=34244378 » Call_Class=S > User_ID=ISDN CPEfF& M L

A 4

UL [UUUI" ULID=1+ALI ACK )] /*UIL_ID=1, ALI ACK */

/* Tester Verify Ul ID=1 and ALI ACK=1 */

A

BRA : /* Verify : TesterBAIUTWE{ 445 @EE */
PRA * STATUS_ENQ [CRID]

A 4

STATUS [CA=30, 97, CS=U10 (Active State)]

/* Tester Verify Call State = U10 */
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Test Group: ANI/ALI
Test Id: UL_2

Test Purpose: Ensure that on receipt of a retransmitted UI(UL _ID=1) message the
IUT responds with UI(ACK UI_ID=1) and remains in U10 state

Tester DS IUT

SETUP [CR, BC(Speech), Calling NO., Called NO.]

\ 4

CALL PROC [CR, B-Ch ]

A

ALERT [CR ] - Optional

A

CONN [CR]

A

Active state

[ Voice on B-channel ]

UI[UUUI" UL ID=1+ANI+Call_Class+User ID” )]
/¥ 1st Ul=msg, UU=LE., 2nd Ul=component, UL ID=1,Fij112 bytes */

/*ANI=34244378 » Call_Class=S > User ID=ISDN CPEfF& M AlEt 30,

A 4

UI [UUUT" ULID=1+ALI ACK )] /*ULID=1, ALI ACK */

UI[UUUI" UL ID=1+ANI+Call_Class+User_ID” )]
/* Retransmit Ul ID=1 message */

\ 4

UI [UU(UT" ULID=I1+ALI ACK )] /*ULID=1, ALI ACK */

[* Tester Verify UI_ID=1 and ALI_ACK=1 */
RA : /* Verify © TesterBEIUT DM O] S FEE */

A

PRA-+ STATI. , P‘.‘“ FERY »
STATUS [CA=30, 97, (Ac 1ve State)]

A

/* Tester Verify Call State = U10 */
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Test Group: ANI/ALI
Test Id: UL 3
Test Purpose: Ensure that on receipt of a UI(UL ID=2) message the [UT responds

with UI(ACK UI_ID=2), remains in U10 state and Displays all the
provided information

Tester DS IUT

SETUP [CR, BC(Speech), Calling NO., Called NO.]

CALL PROC [CR, B-Ch ]

A

ALERT [CR ] - Optional

A

CONN [CR]

A

Active state

[ Voice on B-channel ]

UI[UUUI" UL ID=1+ANI+Call_Class+User_ID” )]
/* 1st Ul=msg, UU=LE., 2nd Ul=component, UL ID=1,Fij112 bytes */

/¥*ANI=34244378 » Call_Class=S > User_ID=ISDN CPEfF& MRzt s

A 4

UI[UUUI" ULID=1+ALI ACK )] /*UIL_ID=1, ALI ACK */

UI [UUUI” ULID=2+ALI" )]
/* After receiving Ul ID=1 ACK, Sending UL _ID=2 Ei100 bytes ALI */
*ALI=HEERA GG 8E B ERS = BES55 18 125% (left justified with  \O"  as filler)*/

[

UI[UUUI" ULID=2+ALI ACK )] /* UL ID=2, ALI ACK */
/* Tester Verify UL ID=2 and ALI ACK=1 */

A

BRA : /* Verify : TesterBEIUTOMB 0] S 4EEEE */
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STATUS [CA=30, 97, CS=U10 (Active State)]

A

/* Tester Verify Call State = U10 */

/* Operator find all provided information on the screen of IUT */
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1. Layer 1 Conformance Test

Test Suite: CHT-96-BA-L1 Verdicts Assigned
PASS: 06

FAIL: 0

INCONC:0

Selected Cases: 06

Test Identifier ITU-T REC. 1.430 Verdict

Test Group: Basic Interconnection Test

3. Basic Interconnection Test

Test Group: Binary Organization of Frame

41.1 TESTA 5421
412 TESTB 6.2.2

Test Group: Electrical Characteristics Test

6.8.2  Receiver Sensitivity 8.6.2.1

Test Group: Power Feeding

7.1.1.1 NORMAL POWER PROVISION--TEST A 9.3.1.1
7.1.2.1 RESTRICTED POWER PROVISION--TEST A 9.3.2.1

I

sk - ORI E AT -
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PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS
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2. Layer 2 Conformance Test

Test Suite: CHT-96-BA-L2
PASS:63

FAIL: O

INCONC:0

Verdicts Assigned

Selected Cases: 63

Test Identifier ITU-T REC. Q.921 Verdict

Test Group: DM70_V State 7.0 Valid Frms
DM70_VO1 ID-Assigned : Ai Duplicated
DM70_VO02 ID-Assigned : A1 Non Matching
DM70_V05 ID-Chk-Request : Ai Match
DM70_V06 ID-Chk-Request : Ai=127
DM70_V11 ID-Remove : Ai=127
DM70_V12 ID-Remove : Ai Match
DM70_V13 UA/F=1
DM70_V14 UA/F=0

Test Group: DM80_V State 8.0 Valid Frms
DMB80_VO01 ID-Assigned : Ai Duplicated
DMS80_VO02 ID-Assigned : A1 Non Matching
DMS80_V05 ID-Chk-Request : Ai Match
DMS80_V06 ID-Chk-Request : Ai=127
DMS80_V11 ID-Remove : Ai=127
DMS80_V12 ID-Remove : Ai Match
DMS80_V13 UA/F=1
DMS80_V14 UA/F=0

Test Group: DS70_V State 7.0 Valid Frms
DS70_V01 Window Rotation

Test Group: DL70_V State 7.0 Valid Frms
DL70_V08 SABME/P=1
DL70_V10 SABME/P=0
DL70_V12 DISC/P=1

532
532
53.3.1
53.3.1
534
534
5.8.7
5.8.7

532
532
53.3.1
53.3.1
534

5.3.4  PASS

5.8.7
5.8.7

595

552 PASS
552 PASS

5532

PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS

PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS
PASS

PASS
PASS

PASS

PASS



DL70_V13
DL70_V14
DL70_V16
DL70_V17
DL70_V20
DL70_V21
DL70_V23
DL70_V30
DL70_V31
DL70_V32
DL70_V36
DL70_V37
DL70_V39
DL70_V44
DL70_V45
DL70_V46
DL70_V47

DISC/P=0

DM/F=0

DM/F=1

FRMR : Reject RR

RR/P=1 : NR)=V(S)

RR/P=0: N(R)=V(S)

RR/F=0 : NR)=V(S)

REJ/P=1 : NR)=V(S)

REJ/P=0 : NR)=V(S)

REJ/F=0 : NR)=V(S)

RNR/P=1 : N(R)=V(S)
RNR/P=0 : N(R)=V(S)
RNR/F=0 : N(R)=V(S)

I/P=1 : N(S)=V(R), NR)=V(S)
I/P=0 : N(S)=V(R), NR)=V(S)
I/P=1 : N(S)<>V(R), N(R)=V(S)
I/P=0 : N(S)<>V(R), N(R)=V(S)

DL70_V57 T203 Timeout
Test Group: DL80_V State 8.0 Valid Frms

DL80_V08
DL80_V10
DL80_V12

DL80_V13
DL80_V14

DL80_V15
DL80_V17
DL80_V20
DL80_V21
DL80_V22
DL80_V23
DL80_V24
DL80_V25
DL80_V26
DL80_V27
DL80_V28
DL80_V29

SABME/P=1
SABME/P=0
DISC/P=1

DISC/P=0
DM/F=1

DM/F=0

FRMR : Reject RR

RR/P=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S)
RR/P=0: V(A)<=N(R)<=V(S)
RR/F=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S)
RR/F=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S)
REI/P=1 : V(A)<=NR)<=V(S)
REI/P=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S)
REJ/F=1 : V(A)<=NR)<=V(S)
REJ/F=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S)
RNR/P=1 : V(A)<=NR)<=V(S)
RNR/P=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S)

5532 PASS
5.7.1  PASS
587 PASS

5.7.1  PASS
5.6.5 PASS
5.6.5 PASS
5.6.5 PASS
5.6.4  PASS
5.6.4  PASS
587 PASS
5.6.5 PASS
5.6.5 PASS
5.6.5 PASS
5.6.2.1 PASS

5.6.2.2 PASS
5.8.1 PASS
5.8.1 PASS

5.10.3.3 PASS

552 PASS
552 PASS
5532 PASS

5532 PASS
57.1  PASS

57.1  PASS
57.1  PASS
5.65 PASS
5.65 PASS
5.65 PASS
5.65 PASS

5.64  PASS

5.64  PASS

5.64  PASS

5.64  PASS

5.65 PASS

5.65 PASS
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DL80_V30 RNR/F=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.65 PASS

DL80_V31 RNR/F=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.65 PASS
DL80_V32 I/P=1: N(S)=V(R), NR)=V(S) 5.6.2.1 PASS
DL80_V33 I/P=0: N(S)=V(R), NR)=V(S) 5.6.2.2 PASS
DL80_V34 I/P=1: N(S)<>V(R), N(R)=V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
DL80_V35 I/P=0: N(S)<>V(R), N(R)=V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
DL80_V44 T200 Timeout, RC=N200 5.6.7 PASS
DL80_V46 T200 Timeout, RC<N200, V(A)=V(S) 5.6.7 PASS

3. Layer 3 Conformance Test Summary Report

Test Suite: CHT-96-BA-L3 Verdicts Assigned
PASS: 57

FAIL: 0

INCONC: 0

Selected Cases: 57

Test Identifier ITU-T REC. Q.931 Verdict

Test Group: Basic Interconnection Tests

1. Incoming Call (#21003) 5.3.3  PASS
2. Outgoing Call (#11105) 534  PASS
3. Outgoing Call (#11106) (A law call) 5.3.4 PASS
4. Outgoing Call (#11107) (U law call) 534  PASS
Test Group: U0 TESTS

#10001: [RC2(1,16), NO_MSG] 5.83 PASS
#10002: [RL3(1,16), RC_81] 5.8.3.2b) PASS
#10005: [SU3(BC,CD#,LLC,HLC), AL+CN+CP] 524  PASS
#10006: [SU2(SCIBC,CD#,LLC,HLC), AL+CN+CP] 5.2.5 PASS
#10007: [SU6(BC,LLC,HLC), AL+CN+CP] 5.2.6  PASS
#10008: [SU4(IBCAP,LLC,HLC), RC_88+NO_MSG] 5.2.2  PASS
#20002: [<IUT!SETUP>, SU] 5.1.3  PASS
Test Group: Ul TESTS

#10101: [CP2, NO_MSG, U3] 5.1.5.1 PASS
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#10102:
#10103:
#10106:

[RC2(1,16), NO_MSG, U0]
[RL3(1,16), RC]
[SQ2, ST]

Test Group: U3 TESTS

#10301:
#10302:
#10303:
#10304:
#10305:
#10306:
#10307:
#10308:
#20301:

[AL2, NO_MSG, U4]

[CN2, ST(97,8,101)+SQ+CA+NO_MSG]

[DI2(1,16), RL]

[IN2(1), NO_MSG]

[PG2, NO_MSG]
[RC2(1,16), NO_MSG, U0]
[RL3(1,16), RC]

[SQ2, ST]

[<IUT!DISC>, DI_16]

Test Group: U4 TESTS

#10401:
#10402:
#10403:
#10404:
#10405:
#10406:
#10407:
#20401:

[CN2, CA+NO_MSG]
[DI2(1,16), RL]

[IN2(1), NO_MSG]

[PG2, NO_MSGIST]
[RC2(1,16), NO_MSG, UQ]
[RL3(1,16), RC]

[SQ2, ST]

[<IUT!DISC>, DI_16]

Test Group: U8 TESTS

#10801:
#10802:
#10803:
#10804:
#10805:
#10806:
#20801:

[CA2, NO_MSG, U10]
[DI2(0,16), RL]

[IN2(0), NO_MSG]
[RC2(0,16), NO_MSG, U0]
[RL3(0,16), RC]

[SQ2, ST]

[T313(4S) TIMEOUT, DI]

Test Group: U10 TESTS

#11001: [DI2(0,16), RL]

#11002: [IN2(0), NO_MSG]
#11003: [NO2(0), NO_MSG]
#11004: [RC2(0,16), NO_MSG, U0]

#11005: [RL3(0,16), RC]
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5.84  PASS
532 PASS
5.8.10 PASS

5.1.7  PASS
5.1.8  PASS
534  PASS
524  PASS
5.1.6  PASS
5.8.4  PASS
534  PASS
5.8.10 PASS
533 PASS

5.1.8  PASS
534  PASS
524  PASS
5.1.6  PASS
5.8.4  PASS
5.8.4  PASS
5.8.10 PASS
533 PASS

5.2.7  PASS
534  PASS
524  PASS
5.84  PASS
532 PASS
5.8.10 PASS
5.2.8 PASS

534  PASS
524  PASS

59  PASS

5.8.4  PASS

5.8.4  PASS



#11006
#21003

: [SQ2, ST]
. [<IUT!DISC>, DI_16]

Test Group: U11 TESTS

#11101
#11102
#11103
#11104
#11105
#21101

. [DI2(1,16), RL]

: [IN2(1), NO_MSG]

: [NO2(1), NO_MSGIST]

: [RC2(1,16), NO_MSG, U0]

: [RL3(1,16), RC]

: *[T305(30S) TIMEOUT, RL]

Test Group: U19 TESTS

#11902
#11903
#11904
#11905
#21901

: [IN2(0), NO_MSGIST]

: [RC2(0,16), NO_MSG, U0]
: [RL3(0,16), NO_MSG, U0Q]
: [SQ2, ST]

: *[T308(4S5) TIMEOUT, RL]
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5.8.10 PASS
533 PASS

53.5 PASS
524 PASS
59  PASS
5.8.4  PASS
534  PASS
533 PASS

5 PASS
534  PASS
535 PASS
5.8.10 PASS
533 PASS
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1.Layer 1 Conformance Test System Summary Report

Test Suite: CHT-96-PA-L1
PASS: 5

FAIL: 0

INCONC: 0

Selected Cases: 5

Test Identifier

Test Group: Electrical/Functional

characteristic test

1. Line code

2. Pulse shape

3. Interframe time fill

4. Bit rate

5. Jitter

Verdicts Assigned

ITU-T REC. 1.431 Verdict

4.1.3 PASS
4.14.2 PASS
4.6.2 PASS

4.1.1 PASS

4.5.1 PASS
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2.Layer 2 Conformance Test System Summary Report

Test Suite: CHT-96-PA-L2 Verdicts Assigned
PASS:74

FAIL: 0

INCONC:0

Selected Cases: 74

Test Identifier ITU-T REC. Q.921 Verdict
Test Group: DS70_V State 7.0 Valid Frms

DS70_VO01 Window Rotation 5.9.5 PASS
Test Group: DL40_V State 4.0 Valid Frms

DL40_V04 SABME/P=1 5.5.1.2 PASS
DL40_V06 SABME/P=0 5.5.1.2 PASS
DL40_V08 DISC/P=1 5.54 PASS
DL40_V09 DISC/P=0 5.54 PASS
DL40_V10 DM/F=1 5.5.4 PASS
DL40_V11 DM/F=0 5.5.4 PASS

Test Group: DL70_V State 7.0 Valid Frms
DL70_VO03 I Frame in Queue : Window Open 5.6.1 PASS

D170_V08 SABME/P=1 5.5.2  PASS
DL70_V10 SABME/P=0 552 PASS
DL70_V12 DISC/P=1 5.5.3.2 PASS
DL70_V13 DISC/P=0 5.5.3.2 PASS
DL70_V14 DM/F=0 5.77.1  PASS
DL70_V16 DM/F=1 5.8.77 PASS
DL70_V17 FRMR : Reject RR 577.1  PASS
DL70_V20 RR/P=1: NR)=V(S) 5.65 PASS
DL70_V21 RR/P=0: NR)=V(S) 5.65 PASS
DL70_V23 RR/F=0: N(R)=V(S) 5.65 PASS
DL70_V27 RR/P=1: V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
DL70_V28 RR/P=0: V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
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DL70_V29
DL70_V30
DL70_V31
DL70_V32
DL70_V33
DL70_V34
DL70_V35
DL70_V36
DL70_V37
DL70_V39
DL70_V40
DL70_V41
DL70_V43
DL70_V44
DL70_V45
DL70_V46
DL70_V47
DL70_V52
DL70_V53
DL70_V54
DL70_V55
DL70_V56
DL70_V57

RR/F=0: V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
REJ/P=1 : NR)=V(S) 5.64  PASS
REJ/P=0 : NR)=V(S) 5.64  PASS
REJ/F=0 : NR)=V(S) 5.8.7 PASS
REJ/P=1: V(A)<=NR)<V(S) 5.64  PASS
REJ/P=0: V(A)<=NR)<V(S) 5.64  PASS
REJ/F=0: V(A)<=NR)<V(S) 5.8.7 PASS
RNR/P=1 : N(R)=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RNR/P=0: N(R)=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RNR/F=0 : N(R)=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RNR/P=1 : V(A)<=NR)<V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RNR/P=0: V(A)<=NR)<V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RNR/F=0 : V(A)<=NR)<V(S) 5.6.5 PASS

I/P=1: N(S)=V(R), NR)=V(S) 5.6.2.1 PASS
I/P=0: N(S)=V(R), NR)=V(S) 5.6.2.2 PASS
I/P=1 : N(S)<>V(R), N(R)=V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
I/P=0 : N(S)<>V(R), N(R)=V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
I/P=1: N(S)=V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.2.1 PASS
I/P=0: N(S)=V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.2.2 PASS
I/P=1 : N(S)<>V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
I/P=0 : N(S)<>V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
T200 Timeout, RC<N200 5.6.7 PASS
T203 Timeout 5.10.3.3 PASS

Test Group: DL80_V State 8.0 Valid Frms

DL80_V03
DL80_V08
DL80_V10
DL80_V12
DL80_V13
DL80_V14
DL80_V15
DL80_V17
DL80_V20
DL80_V21
DL80_V22

I Frame in Queue : Window Open 5.6.1 PASS

SABME/P=1 5.5.2  PASS
SABME/P=0 5.5.2  PASS
DISC/P=1 5.5.3.2 PASS
DISC/P=0 5.5.3.2 PASS
DM/F=1 5.7.1  PASS
DM/F=0 5.7.1  PASS

FRMR : Reject RR 577.1  PASS
RR/P=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RR/P=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RR/F=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
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DL80_V23 RR/F=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
DL80_V24 REIJ/P=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.64 PASS
DL80_V25 REIJ/P=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.64 PASS
DL80_V26 REIJ/F=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.64 PASS
DL80_V27 REI/F=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.64 PASS
DL80_V28 RNR/P=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
DL80_V29 RNR/P=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
DL80_V30 RNR/F=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
DL80_V31 RNR/F=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
DL80_V32 I/P=1: N(S)=V(R), NR)=V(S) 5.6.2.1 PASS
DL80_V33 I/P=0: N(S)=V(R), NR)=V(S) 5.6.2.2 PASS
DL80_V34 I/P=1: N(S)<>V(R), N(R)=V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
DL80_V35 I/P=0: N(S)<>V(R), N(R)=V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
DL80_V40 I/P=1: N(S)=V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.2.1 PASS
DL80_V41 I/P=0: N(S)=V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.2.2 PASS
DL80_V42 I/P=1 : N(S)<>V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
DL80_V43 I/P=0 : N(S)<>V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
DL80_V44 T200 Timeout, RC=N200 5.6.7 PASS
DL80_V45 T200 Timeout, RC<N200, V(A)<V(S) 5.6.7 PASS
DL80_V46 T200 Timeout, RC<N200, V(A)=V(S) 5.6.7 PASS
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3.Layer 3 Conformance Test System Summary Report
Test Suite: CHT-96-PA-L3 Verdicts Assigned

PASS: 55

FAIL: 0

INCONC: 0

Selected Cases: 55

Test Identifier ITU-T REC. Q.931 Verdict

Test Group: Basic Interconnection Tests

1. Incoming Call (#21003) 5.3.3 PASS

2. Outgoing Call (#11105) 534 PASS
Test Group: U0 TESTS

#10001: [RC2(1,16), NO_MSG] 583 PASS
#10002: [RL3(1,16), RC_81] 5.8.3.2B) PASS

#10005: [SU3(BC,CD#LLC,HLCO), AL+CN+CP] 524  PASS
#10006: [SU2(SCLBC,CD#,LLCHLC), AL+CN+CP] 5.2.5 PASS
#10007: [SU6(BC,LLC,HLC), AL+CN+CP] 5.26  PASS
#10008: [SU4(IBCAP,LLC,HLC), RC_88+NO_MSG] 5.2.2 PASS

#20002: [<IUT!SETUP>, SU] 5.1.3  PASS
Test Group: Ul TESTS

#10101: [CP2, NO_MSG, U3] 5.1.5.1 PASS
#10102: [RC2(1,16), NO_MSG, U0] 5.84  PASS
#10103: [RL3(1,16), RC] 5.3.2  PASS
#10106: [SQ2, ST] 5.8.10 PASS

Test Group: U3 TESTS

#10301: [AL2, NO_MSG, U4] 5.1.7  PASS
#10302: [CN2, ST(97,8,101)+SQ+CA+NO_MSG]  5.1.8  PASS
#10303: [DI2(1,16), RL] 5.3.4 PASS
#10304: [IN2(1), NO_MSG] 5.24  PASS
#10305: [PG2, NO_MSG] 5.1.6 PASS
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#10306: [RC2(1,16), NO_MSG, U0]
#10307: [RL3(1,16), RC]

#10308: [SQ2, ST]

#20301: [<IUT!DISC>, DI_16]

Test Group: U4 TESTS

#10401: [CN2, CA+NO_MSG]
#10402: [DI2(1,16), RL]

#10403: [IN2(1), NO_MSG]
#10404: [PG2, NO_MSGIST]
#10405: [RC2(1,16), NO_MSG, U0]
#10406: [RL3(1,16), RC]

#10407: [SQ2, ST]

#20401: [<IUT!DISC>, DI_16]

Test Group: U8 TESTS

#10801: [CA2, NO_MSG, U10]
#10802: [DI2(0,16), RL]

#10803: [IN2(0), NO_MSG]
#10804: [RC2(0,16), NO_MSG, U0]
#10805: [RL3(0,16), RC]

#10806: [SQ2, ST]

#20801: [T313(4S) TIMEOUT, DI]
Test Group: U10 TESTS

#11001: [DI2(0,16), RL]

#11002: [IN2(0), NO_MSG]
#11003: [NO2(0), NO_MSG]
#11004: [RC2(0,16), NO_MSG, U0]
#11005: [RL3(0,16), RC]

#11006: [SQ2, ST]

#21003: [<IUT!DISC>, DI_16]
Test Group: U11 TESTS

#11101: [DI2(1,16), RL]

#11102: [IN2(1), NO_MSG]
#11103: [NO2(1), NO_MSGIST]
#11104: [RC2(1,16), NO_MSG, U0]
#11105: [RL3(1,16), RC]

#21101: *[T305(30S) TIMEOUT, RL]

584  PASS
534 PASS
5.8.10 PASS

533 PASS

5.1.8  PASS
534 PASS
5.24  PASS
5.1.6 PASS
584  PASS
584 PASS
5.8.10 PASS
533 PASS

5.2.7 PASS
534 PASS
5.24  PASS
584  PASS
532 PASS
5.8.10 PASS
5.2.8 PASS
534 PASS
5.24  PASS
59  PASS
584  PASS
584 PASS
5.8.10 PASS
533 PASS

535 PASS
5.24  PASS
59  PASS
584  PASS
534 PASS

53.3 PASS



Test Group: U19 TESTS

#11902: [IN2(0), NO_MSGIST] 5 PASS
#11903: [RC2(0,16), NO_MSG, U0] 534  PASS
#11904: [RL3(0,16), NO_MSG, U] 535 PASS
#11905: [SQ2, ST] 5.8.10  PASS
#21901: *[T308(4S) TIMEOUT, RL] 5.3.3  PASS

29



IR SRR PR A I H 2=

ElrE [2.048Mbit/s] )

1.Layer 1 Conformance Test

Test Suite: CHT-98-PA-L1 Verdicts Assigned
PASS: 5
FAIL: 0
INCONC: 0
Selected Cases: 5
Test Identifier ITU-T REC. 1.431
Test Group: Electrical/Functional
characteristic test
1. Bit rate 4.1.3
2. Line code 4142
3. Pulse shape (1) 4.6.2
4. Pulse shape (2) 4.1.1
5. Idle channel code 45.1

30

Verdict

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS

PASS
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2.Layer 2 Conformance Test System Summary Report

Test Suite: CHT-96-PA-L2 Verdicts Assigned
PASS:74

FAIL: 0

INCONC:0

Selected Cases: 74

Test Identifier ITU-T REC. Q.921 Verdict
Test Group: DS70_V State 7.0 Valid Frms

DS70_VO01 Window Rotation 5.9.5 PASS
Test Group: DL40_V State 4.0 Valid Frms

DL40_V04 SABME/P=1 5.5.1.2 PASS
DL40_V06 SABME/P=0 5.5.1.2 PASS
DL40_V08 DISC/P=1 5.54 PASS
DL40_V09 DISC/P=0 5.54 PASS
DL40_V10 DM/F=1 5.5.4 PASS
DL40_V11 DM/F=0 5.5.4 PASS

Test Group: DL70_V State 7.0 Valid Frms
DL70_VO03 I Frame in Queue : Window Open 5.6.1 PASS

D170_V08 SABME/P=1 5.5.2  PASS
DL70_V10 SABME/P=0 552 PASS
DL70_V12 DISC/P=1 5.5.3.2 PASS
DL70_V13 DISC/P=0 5.5.3.2 PASS
DL70_V14 DM/F=0 5.77.1  PASS
DL70_V16 DM/F=1 5.8.77 PASS
DL70_V17 FRMR : Reject RR 577.1  PASS
DL70_V20 RR/P=1: NR)=V(S) 5.65 PASS
DL70_V21 RR/P=0: NR)=V(S) 5.65 PASS
DL70_V23 RR/F=0: N(R)=V(S) 5.65 PASS
DL70_V27 RR/P=1: V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
DL70_V28 RR/P=0: V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
DL70_V29 RR/F=0: V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
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DL70_V30
DL70_V31
DL70_V32
DL70_V33
DL70_V34
DL70_V35
DL70_V36
DL70_V37
DL70_V39
DL70_V40
DL70_V41
DL70_V43
DL70_V44
DL70_V45
DL70_V46
DL70_V47
DL70_V52
DL70_V53
DL70_V54
DL70_V55
DL70_V56
DL70_V57

REJ/P=1 : NR)=V(S) 5.64  PASS
REJ/P=0 : NR)=V(S) 5.64  PASS
REJ/F=0 : NR)=V(S) 5.8.7 PASS
REJ/P=1: V(A)<=NR)<V(S) 5.64  PASS
REJ/P=0: V(A)<=NR)<V(S) 5.64  PASS
REJ/F=0: V(A)<=NR)<V(S) 5.8.7 PASS
RNR/P=1 : N(R)=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RNR/P=0: N(R)=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RNR/F=0 : N(R)=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RNR/P=1 : V(A)<=NR)<V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RNR/P=0: V(A)<=NR)<V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RNR/F=0 : V(A)<=NR)<V(S) 5.6.5 PASS

I/P=1: N(S)=V(R), NR)=V(S) 5.6.2.1 PASS
I/P=0: N(S)=V(R), NR)=V(S) 5.6.2.2 PASS
I/P=1 : N(S)<>V(R), N(R)=V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
I/P=0 : N(S)<>V(R), N(R)=V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
I/P=1: N(S)=V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.2.1 PASS
I/P=0: N(S)=V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.2.2 PASS
I/P=1 : N(S)<>V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
I/P=0 : N(S)<>V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
T200 Timeout, RC<N200 5.6.7 PASS
T203 Timeout 5.10.3.3 PASS

Test Group: DL80_V State 8.0 Valid Frms

DL80_V03
DL80_V08
DL80_V10
DL80_V12
DL80_V13
DL80_V14
DL80_V15
DL80_V17
DL80_V20
DL80_V21
DL80_V22
DL80_V23
DL80_V24

I Frame in Queue : Window Open 5.6.1 PASS

SABME/P=1 5.5.2  PASS
SABME/P=0 5.5.2  PASS
DISC/P=1 5.5.3.2 PASS
DISC/P=0 5.5.3.2 PASS
DM/F=1 5.7.1  PASS
DM/F=0 5.7.1  PASS

FRMR : Reject RR 577.1  PASS
RR/P=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RR/P=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RR/F=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
RR/F=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
REJ/P=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.64  PASS
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DL80_V25 REIJ/P=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.64  PASS
DL80_V26 REIJ/F=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.64 PASS
DL80_V27 REI/F=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.64 PASS
DL80_V28 RNR/P=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
DL80_V29 RNR/P=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
DL80_V30 RNR/F=1: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
DL80_V31 RNR/F=0: V(A)<=NR)<=V(S) 5.6.5 PASS
DL80_V32 I/P=1: N(S)=V(R), NR)=V(S) 5.6.2.1 PASS
DL80_V33 I/P=0: N(S)=V(R), NR)=V(S) 5.6.2.2 PASS
DL80_V34 I/P=1: N(S)<>V(R), N(R)=V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
DL80_V35 I/P=0: N(S)<>V(R), N(R)=V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
DL80_V40 I/P=1: N(S)=V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.2.1 PASS
DL80_V41 I/P=0: N(S)=V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.6.2.2 PASS
DL80_V42 I/P=1 : N(S)<>V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
DL80_V43 I/P=0 : N(S)<>V(R), V(A)=NR)<V(S) 5.8.1 PASS
DL80_V44 T200 Timeout, RC=N200 5.6.7 PASS
DL80_V45 T200 Timeout, RC<N200, V(A)<V(S) 5.6.7 PASS
DL80_V46 T200 Timeout, RC<N200, V(A)=V(S) 5.6.7 PASS
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3.Layer 3 Conformance Test

Test Suite: CHT-96-PA-L3 Verdicts Assigned
PASS: 55

FAIL: 0

INCONC: 0

Selected Cases: 55

Test Identifier ITU-T REC. Q.931 Verdict

Test Group: Basic Interconnection Tests

1. Incoming Call (#21003) 5.3.3 PASS

2. Outgoing Call (#11105) 534 PASS
Test Group: U0 TESTS

#10001: [RC2(1,16), NO_MSG] 583 PASS
#10002: [RL3(1,16), RC_81] 5.8.3.2B) PASS

#10005: [SU3(BC,CD#LLC,HLCO), AL+CN+CP] 524  PASS
#10006: [SU2(SCLBC,CD#,LLCHLC), AL+CN+CP] 5.2.5 PASS
#10007: [SU6(BC,LLC,HLC), AL+CN+CP] 5.26  PASS
#10008: [SU4(IBCAP,LLC,HLC), RC_88+NO_MSG] 522 PASS

#20002: [<IUT!SETUP>, SU] 5.1.3  PASS
Test Group: Ul TESTS

#10101: [CP2, NO_MSG, U3] 5.1.5.1 PASS
#10102: [RC2(1,16), NO_MSG, U0] 5.84  PASS
#10103: [RL3(1,16), RC] 5.3.2  PASS
#10106: [SQ2, ST] 5.8.10 PASS

Test Group: U3 TESTS

#10301: [AL2, NO_MSG, U4] 5.1.7  PASS
#10302: [CN2, ST(97,8,101)+SQ+CA+NO_MSG]  5.1.8  PASS
#10303: [DI2(1,16), RL] 5.3.4 PASS
#10304: [IN2(1), NO_MSG] 5.24  PASS
#10305: [PG2, NO_MSG] 5.1.6 PASS
#10306: [RC2(1,16), NO_MSG, U0] 5.84  PASS
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#10307: [RL3(1,16), RC]

#10308: [SQ2, ST]

#20301: [<IUT!DISC>, DI_16]
Test Group: U4 TESTS

#10401: [CN2, CA+NO_MSG]
#10402: [DI2(1,16), RL]

#10403: [IN2(1), NO_MSG]
#10404: [PG2, NO_MSGIST]
#10405: [RC2(1,16), NO_MSG, U0]
#10406: [RL3(1,16), RC]

#10407: [SQ2, ST]

#20401: [<IUT!DISC>, DI_16]
Test Group: U8 TESTS

#10801: [CA2, NO_MSG, U10]

#10802: [DI2(0,16), RL]

#10803: [IN2(0), NO_MSG]
#10804: [RC2(0,16), NO_MSG, U0]
#10805: [RL3(0,16), RC]

#10806: [SQ2, ST]

#20801: [T313(4S) TIMEOUT, DI]
Test Group: U10 TESTS

#11001: [DI2(0,16), RL]

#11002: [IN2(0), NO_MSG]
#11003: [NO2(0), NO_MSG]
#11004: [RC2(0,16), NO_MSG, U0]
#11005: [RL3(0,16), RC]

#11006: [SQ2, ST]

#21003: [<IUT!DISC>, DI_16]
Test Group: U11 TESTS

#11101: [DI2(1,16), RL]

#11102: [IN2(1), NO_MSG]
#11103: [NO2(1), NO_MSGIST]
#11104: [RC2(1,16), NO_MSG, U0]
#11105: [RL3(1,16), RC]

#21101: *[T305(30S) TIMEOUT, RL]
Test Group: U19 TESTS

534 PASS
5.8.10 PASS
533 PASS

5.1.8  PASS
534 PASS
5.24  PASS
5.1.6 PASS
584  PASS
584 PASS
5.8.10 PASS
533 PASS

5.2.7 PASS
534 PASS
5.24  PASS
584  PASS
532 PASS
5.8.10 PASS
5.2.8 PASS
534 PASS
5.24  PASS
59  PASS
584  PASS
584 PASS
5.8.10 PASS
533 PASS

535 PASS
5.24  PASS
59  PASS
584  PASS
534 PASS

53.3 PASS
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#11902
#11903
#11904
#11905
#21901

: [IN2(0), NO_MSGIST] 5 PASS
: [RC2(0,16), NO_MSG, U0] 534  PASS
: [RL3(0,16), NO_MSG, U0] 535 PASS
: [SQ2, ST 5810 PASS
: *[T308(4S) TIMEOUT, RL] 533 PASS
ARERERFFEEA
15 15 2 Bl
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